As part of preparing the current period condensed consolidated interim financial statements,

Management identified errors in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements as at and

for the six-month period ended 30 June 2020 that were approved for issuance on 15 May 2020.

Management restated the condensed consolidated interim statements of comprehensive income

changes in equity for the six-month period ended 30 June 2020 in accordance with International

Financial Reporting Standard IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and

Errors in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements to adjust for those errors. This

has resulted in the following changes in the amounts reported previously.

The corrections have no effect on the consolidated financial statement as at and for the year ended

31 December 2020.

The following tables summarise the impacts on the Group’s financial statements:

Condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

’000 GEL Impact of correction of error

For the six-month period ended

30 June 2020

As previously

reported

Adjustments

As restated

Revenue 245,018   314   245,332

Other income 4,883  38  4,992

Electricity, consumables and maintenance costs  (20,368)   (352)   (20,720)

Net finance costs (103,618)  (34,483)  (138,101)

Loss for the six-month period (31,016)  (34,483)  (65,499)

Total comprehensive loss for the three-month

period (31,352)  (34,483)  (65,836)

The effect of corrections to the total equity as at 30 June 2020 amounted to GEL 34,483 thousand,

out of which relates to the suspension of capitalised borrowing costs on the Modernization project

during six-month period ended 30 June 2020 which were previously capitalised to property, plant

and equipment.

JSC Georgian Railway

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements for the three months ended 31 March 2021

19

21. Impact of COVID-19

The COVID-19 outbreak started to have a significant impact in Georgia in late February 2020. On